

No. 24-542

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KIM RHODE; GARY BRENNAN; CORY HENRY; EDWARD JOHNSON; SCOTT LINDEMUTH; RICHARD RICKS; DENISE WELVANG; ABLE'S SPORTING, INC., A TEXAS CORPORATION; AMDEP HOLDINGS, LLC, A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY D/B/A AMMUNITION DEPOT; R & S FIREARMS, INC., AN ARIZONA CORPORATION D/B/A SAM'S SHOOTERS EMPORIUM; CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California**
No. 3:18-cv-00802-BEN-JLB
The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Judge

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT
RULE 27-3 FOR AN IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE STAY AND STAY
PENDING APPEAL**

IMMEDIATE RELIEF REQUESTED

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
R. MATTHEW WISE
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General
JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
MEGHAN H. STRONG
Deputy Attorneys General

CHRISTINA R.B. LÓPEZ
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 312610
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6106
Fax: (916) 324-8835
E-mail: Christina.Lopez@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

February 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Attorney General Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	2
A. The Ammunition Laws Comport With the Second Amendment.....	2
B. The Ammunition Laws Do Not Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause	4
C. The Ammunition Laws Are Not Preempted by Federal Law	5
II. The Equitable Factors Weigh Strongly in Favor of a Stay.....	6
Conclusion	8
Certificate of Compliance	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2
<i>Fresno & Pistol Club, Inc. v. Van de Kamp</i> 716 F. Supp. 1415 (E.D. Cal. 1990)	6
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	5
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Administration, Inc. v. Owen</i> 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>New York State Rifle and Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	2
STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 18 § 926A.....	5
California Code of Regulations, Title 11 § 4263(a)	4
§ 4263(b).....	4
California Penal Code § 30312.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution Second Amendment	2
